Feasibility of Detecting Different Genotypes of Mentha plant by E-nose
Technique
H. Zaki Dizaji1*, M. Mahmoodi Surestani2, N. Aghili Nategh3, A. Boveiri Dehsheikh2
1- Department of Biosystems Engineering, Faculty of Agriculture, Shahid Chamran University of Ahvaz, Ahvaz, Iran
2- Department of Horticulture, Faculty of Agriculture, Shahid Chamran University of Ahvaz, Ahvaz, Iran
3- Department of Agricultural Machinery Engineering, Sonqor Agriculture Faculty, Razi University, Kermanshah, Iran
(*- Corresponding Author Email: hzakid@scu.ac.ir)

analysis of their chemical compounds.
Table 1- List of mint genotypes with botanical name and origin
Number Genotype code Botanical name Origin
1 E1 Mentha spicata L. Ilam, Iran
2 E4 Mentha spicata L. Ilam, Iran
3 H1S Mentha spicata L. Budapest, Hungary
4 H1P Mentha × piperata  Budapest, Hungary
5 H3 Mentha spicata L. Budapest, Hungary
6 H6 Mentha spicata L. Budapest, Hungary
7 H7 Mentha × piperata  Budapest, Hungary
8 H10 Mentha citrata Budapest, Hungary
9 H16 Mentha spicata L. Budapest, Hungary
10 T19 Mentha rotondifolia L. Tehran, Iran
Identification of essential oil components (GC and
GC-MS)
Quantitative and qualitative analysis of the
chemical compounds of the essential oil was
performed using gas chromatography
(SHIMADZU, Model GC-17A) and gas
chromatography-mass spectrometry (Agilent,
Model B5977) under the following conditions.
The gas chromatography (GC) apparatus
utilized was equipped with a BP-5 column,
measuring 30 m in length, 0.32 mm in
diameter, and featuring a stationary phase
layer thickness of 0.25 μm. The oven
temperature was kept at 60°C for 1 minute and
then increased at a rate of 5 °C per minute to
250 °C. This peak temperature was then
maintained for an additional 2 minutes. The
injector and flame ionization detector (FID)
temperatures were 280 and 300°C,
respectively, and helium gas with a flow rate
of 1.1 mL min-1 was used as the carrier gas.
The gas chromatography-mass
spectrometry (GC-MS) system was fitted with
an HP-5 ms column featuring a length of 30 m,
a diameter of 0.25 mm, and a stationary phase
layer thickness of 0.25 μm. The temperature
program of the column included increasing the
temperature from 65 to 250°C at a rate of 5°C
per minute, which eventually remained at this
temperature for 2 minutes. The temperature of
the injection chamber and the transmission line
to the MS part of the apparatus were 265 and
275°C, respectively, and helium gas was used
as the carrier gas at a rate of 1.1 mL min-1. The
scan time was 0.6 seconds, and the ionization
energy was 70 electron volts. The essential oils
were injected into a gas chromatograph-mass
spectrometry apparatus, and the mass spectra
of the essential oil compounds were obtained.
The spectra were identified by utilizing the
mass database, assessing inhibition time, and
critically analysing the mass spectra of each
essential oil component. This process included
comparing their failure patterns with standard
?    Journal of Agricultural Machinery Vol. ?, No. ?, ?, ?
spectra alongside reference to reputable
sources (Adams, 2007). The quantitative
percentage of each compound was determined
based on the area under its curve in the GC
chromatogram and by computer programming
(using GC Solution software). The percentage
of chemical compounds constituting each
essential oil sample and the Kovats index of
each compound were calculated, and spectra
were identified by calculating the Kovats
Index (KI) with injecting normal hydrocarbons
(C4- C28) under the same conditions with
injecting essential oils. The Kovats index of
essential oil compounds was calculated using